

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0270

State of New Hampshire

v.

Philip Perez

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT - NORTH

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Sam M. Gonyea, Bar No. 273264
Attorney
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
sam.m.gonyea@doj.nh.gov

(Oral argument not requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

 A. Factual Background..... 9

 B. Procedural Background 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. STANDARD OF REIVEW 17

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT UNSUSTAINABLY
 EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING THE
 VICTIM’S STATEMENT TO THE SOCIAL WORKER
 AS HEARSAY WITHOUT AN EXCEPTION. 17

 A. The Statement Does Not Qualify Under Rule 803(2)
 As An Excited Utterance..... 18

 B. The Statement Does Not Qualify As A Then-Existing
 Condition Under Rule 803(3)..... 23

 C. The Statement Does Not Qualify As A Statement Made
 For Medical Diagnosis Or Treatment Under Rule 803(4). ... 28

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE VICTIM’S STATEMENT
 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED AS INADMISSIBLE
 PROPENSITY EVIDENCE UNDER RULE 404. 31

IV. EVEN IF THE COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE STATEMENT, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	33
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Bennett</i> , 92 N.H. 379 (1943)	23
<i>Ibey v. Ibey</i> , 93 N.H. 434 (1945)	15, 24, 25
<i>State v. Bonalumi</i> , 127 N.H. 485 (1985)	18, 19
<i>State v. Colbath</i> , 171 N.H. 626 (2019)	17, 19, 23
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 139 N.H. 246 (1994)	21
<i>State v. Dana</i> __ N.H. __, slip op. (decided March 10, 2022)	15, 16, 20, 33
<i>State v. Demeritt</i> , 148 N.H. 435 (2002)	21
<i>State v. Dion</i> , 164 N.H. 544 (2013)	32
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 152 N.H. 374 (2005)	23
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 169 N.H. 689 (2017)	18, 28, 31
<i>State v. Munroe</i> , 173 N.H. 469 (2020)	17, 27, 28, 31
<i>State v. Newell</i> , 141 N.H. 199 (1996)	32
<i>State v. Pepin</i> , 156 N.H. 269 (2007)	19
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 136 N.H. 731 (1993)	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Tabaldi</i> , 165 N.H. 306 (2013)	34
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 136 N.H. 750 (1993)	30
<i>Wilson v. Laney</i> , __ P.3d __, 317 Or. App. 324 (2022)	22

Rules

<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 404(a)	passim
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 801(c)	17
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 802	15

<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 803(2)	15, 18
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 803(3)	15, 23, 27
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 803(4)	16, 28
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 803(4)(B)	29

Treatises

2 <i>McCormick on Evid.</i> § 272 (8th ed.)	19, 21
2 <i>McCormick on Evid.</i> § 274 (8th ed.)	passim
7 <i>Handbook of Fed. Evid.</i> § 803:3 (9th ed.)	26, 32
